Diversity and composition of tropical secondary forests
recovering from large-scale clearing: results
from the 1990 inventory in Puerto Rico
J. Danilo Chinea*, Eileen H. Helmer
International Institute of Tropical Forestry, USDA Forest Service, P.O. Box 25000, Rı́o Piedras, PR 00928, USA
Received 12 March 2002; accepted 20 November 2002
Abstract
The extensive recovery from agricultural clearing of Puerto Rican forests over the past half-century provides a good

GUSE Current ground use class (land use identified by the surveyors), including abandoned coffee
shadea, active coffee shadeb, secondary forestc, young secondary forest, reversiond, pasturee and idle farmland
PUSE Past ground use class (land use identified by surveyors in the inventory of 1980), including abandoned coffee
shade, active coffee shade, secondary forest, very young secondary forest, and pasture
Environmental
RAINFALL Annual rainfall (mm)
ELEVATION Elevation (m)
ASPECT2 Aspect class, including north or south
ASPECT4 Aspect class, including northwest, northeast, southeast or southwest
PCTSLOPE Percent slope
GEOLOGY Geology of substrate, including alluvial, extrusive volcanic, intrusive volcanic or karst
GEOLOGY2 Geology of substrate, including karst and non-karst
LIFE ZONE Holdridge life zone, including moist subtropical forest and wet subtropical forest
Forest landscape
PATCH AREA 78 Area of forest patch in land cover map from 1978 within which inventory plot is located
DIST3801 Distance (km) to forest patches �3801 ha in size (0.1 percentilef)
DIST362 Distance (km) to forest patches �362 ha in size (0.5 percentilef)
DIST210 Distance (km) to forest patches �210 ha in size (1.0 percentilef)
DIST42 Distance (km) to forest patches �42 ha in size (5.0 percentilef)
DIST7 Distance (km) to forest patches �7 ha in size (25 percentilef)
DISTP45 Distance (km) to forest patches �0.45 ha in size (75 percentilef)
a Forest resulting from abandonment of coffee production under shade trees.
b Multi-story vegetation system with shade trees and well maintained coffee shrubs.
c Forest resulting from abandonment of cropland or pasture, or from regeneration of cutover or disturbed forest.
d Non-forest land in 1980 reverting to forest with 10–50% crown closure in 1990.